Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali,
Brooks, Henrickson, Hutchison, McLellan, Nicoll and Tissera.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 19 January 2026

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

The Members of the NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2026
at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

JENNI LAWSON
CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1. There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

DEPUTATIONS

4.1. There are no requests for deputation at this time



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 November 2025 - for approval (Pages 3 -
14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1. Committee Business Planner (Pages 15 - 22)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1. There are no Notices of Motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES

8.1. There are no referrals at this time

PERFORMANCE AND RISK

9.1. Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - CORS/26/003
(Pages 23 - 40)

TRANSPORT

10.1. Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated
Proposals (Stage 3 — Public Advert) - CR&E/26/0 (Pages 41 - 64)

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 5.1

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 18 November 2025. Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO,
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Yuill,
Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Allard (as
substitute for Councillor Hutchison from item 9.10), Brooks, Henrickson,
Hutchison, Nicoll, Tissera and van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor
McLellan).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Updates on
Council Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Schemes — Exempt Appendix) with the press and
public excluded from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid
disclosure of information of the class described in paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7(A)
to the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. The following transparency statements were noted:-

e In relation to item 9.8 (Aberdeen to Laurencekirk Multimodal Corridor
Study), Councillor Hutchison advised, for reasons of transparency that he
was the Chairperson of the NESTRANS Board, but that he did not consider
this amounted to an interest which needed to be declared, and would
therefore be remaining in the meeting for that item;

e In relation to item 9.8 (Aberdeen to Laurencekirk Multimodal Corridor
Study), the Convener and the Vice Convener advised, for reasons of
transparency that they were members of the NESTRANS Board, but that
they did not consider this amounted to an interest which needed to be
declared, and would therefore be remaining in the meeting for that item.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 SEPTEMBER 2025

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 September
2025 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 3


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=9531&Ver=4

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
18 November 2025

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief
Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

® in relation to item 9 (Building Performance Criteria - Energy Efficiency) to instruct
the Chief Officer — Corporate Landlord to submit a report following completion of
the review of the Building Performance Policy and that the item be moved under
the to be confirmed (tbc) section;

(i) to agree to remove item 42 (Annual Report — Northern Roads Collaboration Joint
Committee) due it not meeting and the local authorities involved being unable to
support a committee at this time; and

(i)  to otherwise note the business planner.

VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS (STAGE 3 - PUBLIC ADVERT) - CR&E/25/208

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - City
Regeneration and Environment which considered objections and comments received as
part of the statutory consultation process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation
Orders (TROSs).

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders;

(b) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (Roads surrounding th
[...]
 to carry out an analytic desk top study
into the success or otherwise of attracting additional patronage by reducing
parking charges, on the off street car parks identified in the report, by 20% as per
Aberdeen Labour budget proposals in the 2025 budget and to report back to the
budget process for 2026 budget.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener; Vice Convener; and
Councillors Henrickson, Hutchison and van Sweeden; for the amendment (4) —
Councillors Ali, Brooks, Nicoll and Tissera.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

STRATEGIC CAR PARKING REVIEW - CR&E/25/136

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 16 January 2024, the
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director — City Regeneration and
Environment which advised on the outcomes of the Strategic Car Parking Review.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the outcomes of the updated Strategic Car Parking Review, as per
Appendices 1 and 2; and

(b)  agree that the findings and recommendations of the Strategic Car Parking Review
be considered in the development of the refreshed Local Transport Strategy and
the Aberdeen Rapid Transit Outline Business Case.

During discussion of the report, there was mention of NHS Grampian, and

the Convener stated for reasons of transparency that he was a member of
NHS Grampian Board but did not consider that this required to be a

Page 6



NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
18 November 2025

declaration of interest and that he would be participating in the remainder
of the item.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved the recommendations as set out
in the report.

Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Ali, moved as an amendment:-

that the Committee —

(@)
(b)

(©)

(d)

notes the report;

recognises that the Virtual Parking Permits system outlined within the report had
benefits however those benefits were impractical for residents who do not have
ready interne
[...]
he city centre.

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the two
amendments.

Page 7



NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
18 November 2025

On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) — Councillors Ali
and Tissera; for the amendment by Councillor Brooks (2) — Councillors Brooks and Nicoll;
declined to vote (5) — the Convener, the Vice Convener and Councillors Henrickson,
Hutchison and van Sweeden.

As there was a tied vote, in terms of Standing Order 32.7, the Convener had the casting
vote, however in terms of Standing Order 32.7.1, the Convener chose not to exercise his
casting vote, therefore the Clerk advised that a lot would be drawn to decide the outcome
of the tied vote. Following which, the amendment by Councillor Brooks was successful
and was put to the vote against the motion.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener, Vice Convener; and
Councillors Henrickson, Hutchison and van Sweeden; for the amendment by Councillor
Brooks (2) — Councillors Brooks and Councillor Nicoll; declined to vote (2) — Councillors
Ali and Tissera.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL TRAVEL PLAN - CR&E/25/136

8. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 27 March 2024, the
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director — City Regeneration and
Environment which sought approval for the adoption of a revised and refreshed Travel
Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) note the work undertaken to date to prepare the draft Aberdeen City Council
Travel Plan (2025);

(b) approve the adoption of the draft Aberdeen City Council Travel Plan (2025) as
detailed in Appendix A;

(© instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to monitor the impact of the
Plan and to report progress on a biennial basis — every two years — to the Net
Zero, Environment and Transport Committee by way 
[...]
t by the Executive Director — City

Regeneration and Environment which presented the Core Paths Programme: Investment
Priorities 2026/27 - 2028/29 for approval.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee —

(@)

(b)
()

note the methodology and analysis in this report regarding the Core Path
Programme: Investment Priorities 2026/27 — 2028/29;

approve the Core Paths Programme: Investment Priorities 2026/27 - 2028/29; and
instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to report back to this
Committee in June 2026 with a fully scoped and costed set of Core Path
improvement projects informed by the Core Paths Programme: Investment
Priorities.

The Committee resolved:-

()
(ii)

(i)
(iv)

to note that officers would circulate information to Members out with the meeting
in relation to Developer Obligations monies aligned to Core Path networks;

to note that officers would circulate a high resolution map to Members out with the
meeting;

to instruct officers to update the Core Path maps on the website; and

to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

Page 10



NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
18 November 2025

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT -
CORS/25/254

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director City Regeneration
and Environment which presented the status of appropriate key performance measures
relating to services falling within its remit.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report Appendix.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to the figures presented for waste diverted to landfill, specifically for the
period where the energy for waste system was not operational, to note that officers
would check the figures presented in the report and circulate information to
Members out with the meeting; and

(i) to note the report and instruct the Chief Officer — Operations
[...]
S - CORS/25/272

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director — Corporate
Services which provided an update on the annual air quality monitoring results for 2024.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) note the findings of the 2025 Air Quality Progress Report (APR) for Aberdeen City
Council; and

(b) agree that subsequent Air Quality Annual Progress Reports revert to being
provided to Members through Service Updates.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved the recommendations in the
report.

Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Ali, moved as an amendment:-

that the Committee:-

(@) notes the findings of the 2025 Air Quality Progress Report (APR) for Aberdeen
City Council; and

(b) instructs the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning following consultation with
the Chief Officer — Governance to provide a quantitative and qualitative report into
the findings of the 2025 (APR) for Aberdeen City Council to compare and contrast
if the LEZ is making a difference to Air Quality within its impacted areas, and to
report the outcomes of this quantitative and qualitative report back to this
Committee by Summer 2026, with this work to be funded by General Fund
contingency budget.

Councillor Brooks, seconded by Councillor Nicoll, moved as a further amendment:-

that the Committee:-

(@) note the findings of the 2025 Air Quality Progress Report (APR) for Aberdeen City
Council;

(b) agree that this report should not be degraded to a Service Update because the
APR provided important information to the Committee; and

(© therefore instructs the Chief Officer — Governance to continue reporting the
findings of the Air Quality Progress Report to this Committee on an annual basis.

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the two
amendments.

On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) — Councillors Ali
and Tissera; for the amendment by Councillor Brooks (2) — Councillors Brook and Nicoll;
declined to vote (5) — the Convener; the Vice Convener and Councillors Henrickson,
Hutchison and van Sweeden.

Page 13



12

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
18 November 2025

As there was a tied vote, in terms of Standing Order 32.7, the Convener had the casting
vote, however in terms of Standing Order 32.7.1, the Convener chose not to exercise his
casting vote, therefore the Clerk advised that a lot would be drawn to decide the outcome
of the tied vote. Following which, the amendment by Councillor Tissera was successful
and was put to the vote against the motion.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener; Vice Convener and
Councillors Henrickson, Hutchison and van Sweeden; for the amendment by Councillor
Tissera (4) — Councillors Ali, Brooks, Nicoll and Tissera.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

UPDATES ON COUNCIL ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING SCHEMES -
CR&E/25/261 - EXEMPT APPENDIX

15. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to item 9.8 (Updates
on Council Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Schemes). (Article 12 of this minute refers)

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the exempt appendix.

- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener

Page 14



GT abed

C

D I

E

F |

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Report Title

Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of
Report

Update

Report Author

Chief Officer

Director

Terms of
Reference

Aberdeen
Adapts and
Net Zero
Themes

Delayed or
Recommended
for removal or
transfer, enter
either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed
or transferred

27 January

2026

Annual Report on the
performance of Aberdeen
City Council from the
Scottish Roadworks
Commissioner

To update the Committee on the performance of Aberdeen
City Coun
[...]
ata only — target not appropriate




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment, and Transport

DATE 27 January 2026

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and
Development Associated Proposals (Stage 3 — Public
Advert)

REPORT NUMBER CR&E/25/026

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Samuel Allan

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 8

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report considers objections and comments received as part of the
statutory consultation process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation
Orders (TROs). It also updates Members on the proposed actions regarding
the “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (Roads surrounding the Event
Complex Aberdeen (TECA), Dyce, Aberdeen) (Traffic Management) Order
202X” that was deferred at the 18" November 2025 meeting of this
Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:

Acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement
of proposed Traffic Regulation Orders;

In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (BLOOMFIELD PLACE,
ABERDEEN) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 202_" overrule the
objection received and approve this order be made as originally advertised;

In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (Roads surrounding the
Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA), Dyce, Aberdeen) (Traffic Management)
Order 202X” overrule the objection received and reported to this Committee in
November 2025 and the further objection detailed within this report, and
approve this order be made as advertised, with the revised arrangement at
Ellerslie Road as shown in Appendix 8 and with the exception of the bus
priority measures which should be removed; and

Instruct the Chief Officer Operations to undertake the statutory process for the

bus priority measures detailed in Appendices 4 and 5, reporting back to this
Committee only where objections are received.

Page 41




3.

Minutes of the meeting


 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 January 2026.  Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, 
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, 

Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali (for articles 6 
and 7), Brooks, Hutchison, Malik (as substitute for Councillor Ali for articles 1 to 
5), McLellan, Nicoll, Tissera and van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor 

Henrickson). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1.  The Convener advised Members that there would be a briefing provided at the 

next Council meeting on the Energy from Waste facility. 

 
He also highlighted that there was a Holocaust Memorial event being held that day at 
11.45am which Members might wish to attend. 

 
 
NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
2.  The Convener advised that he had submitted an Urgent Notice of Motion on 

winter maintenance and explained that the deadlines for submission of Notices of Motion 
for the Committee had fallen at the start of the recent extreme weather period, and so 

his Notice of Motion had not been able to meet the deadlines.  He considered i t was 
important for the matter to be discussed and had therefore accepted it onto the agenda 
for today’s meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that the urgent Notice of Motion would be considered at agenda item 7.1 (article 
5 refers). 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 November 

2025 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the business planner, as prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=9951&Ver=4


2 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for delay outlined in the planner for items 5 (Annual Report on 
the performance of Aberdeen City Council from the Scottish Roadworks 

Commissioner); 6 (Burnbutts Crescent, Cove - flooding mitigations); and 8 
(Aberdeen South Harbour traffic management); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
URGENT NOTICE OF MOTION BY THE CONVENER 
 

5.  The Committee had before it an urgent Notice of Motion by the Convener in the 

following terms:- 
 

That the Committee:- 
(a) thank the Council staff, residents, community groups, businesses, and others for 

their actions in tackling the recent exceptional period of cold and snowy weather; 
(b) note that Council staff Teams worked around the clock to grit and clear roads and 

pavements during the recent cold weather; 

(c) welcome officers’ action in hiring 31 private contractor diggers to assist with snow 
clearing in side streets; 

(d) recognise the impact the snow had on Council services, including education and 
refuse collection, and the impact that in turn had on residents and businesses; 

(e) recognise that, while it was too early to be able to make a link to this extreme 

weather event, climate change, including the increase in freeze / thaw cycles, had 
put additional pressure on the Council’s winter maintenance operations; and 

(f) agree to instruct the Chief Officer - Operations to report to the Net Zero, 
Environment, and Transport Committee to consider what resources would help 
Roads Operations meet extreme weather challenges, including what further 

support and assistance might be offered to local community resilience groups for 
all types of extreme weather events. 

 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved a procedural motion to allow 
Members to ask questions of officers in relation to the Notice of Motion. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (4) – Councillors Brooks, Malik, 

Nicoll and Tissera; and against the procedural motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Hutchison, McLellan and van Sweeden. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to reject the procedural motion. 

 
At this juncture, the Convener advised that there were three amendments in the names 
of Councillors Nicoll, Brooks and Tissera, and that he would accept the amendment from 

Councillor Nicoll into the motion at point (f), namely:- 
 



3 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
That the Committee:- 

(f) agrees to instruct the Chief Officer - Operations to report to the Net Zero, 
Environment, and Transport Committee to consider what resources would help 
Roads Operations meet extreme weather challenges while providing an enhanced 

service throughout the year, including what further support and assistance might 
be offered to local community resilience groups for all types of extreme weather 

events and provide a "lessons learned” report for inclusion in future winter 
resilience planning. 

 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
 

That the Committee approve the amended Notice of Motion.  
 
Councillor Brooks moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Nicoll:- 

 
That the Committee:- 

approve the notice of motion with an amendment to point (f) as follows:- 
instructs the Chief Officer - Operations to review the Council’s performance 
against their winter weather policy and refer any potential additional funding 

required to the budget process to deliver an enhancement to the plan in 
anticipation of delivering an improvement in response for winter 26/27, whilst a 

revised plan is being developed to inform 27/28 budget process and the 27/28 
plan; as the 2025/26 provision fell short and left many residents stranded for a 
number of days. 

 
Councillor Tissera moved as a further amendment, seconded by Councillor Malik:- 

 
That the Committee:- 
(a) notes the contribution from Trade Union colleagues and other Council employees 

relating to tackling the recent snow and floods at the start of 2026, noting 
employees were hindered in doing their duty due to the Winter Plan 2025/26 being 

approved prematurely despite Aberdeen Labour’s amendment being voted down 
by the SNP Lib Dems Conservatives and Independent Councillors; 

(b) notes the Aberdeen Labour amendment opposed by the SNP at Committee in 

September 2025 said:-  
 

That the Committee:- 
 

(a) do not approve the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2025/2026” (Appendix 1); 

and 
 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations to hold an induction meeting on a 
date to be arranged, for Elected Members on the winter service process in 
order that the proposed plan can be amended taking into consideration 

what the public are telling Elected Members. 
 



4 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
(c) agree that had Aberdeen Labour’s amendment been approved most if not all of 

the issues relating to the expectations from Council tax payers and business rate 
payers relating to clearing the roads and the pavements within our communities 
could have been avoided given the proposed buy-in from Elected Members 

representing their constituents; 
(d) recognises the impact the snow had on Council services, including education and 

refuse collection, and the impact that in turn had on residents and businesses; 
(e) agrees to instruct the Chief Officer - Operations to hold a briefing meeting on a 

date to be arranged, for Elected Members on the winter service process to allow 

them the opportunity to provide valuable information on what the Council tax payer 
expects from the council for their ward in order that the proposed plan for 2026/27 

can meet weather challenges, including identifying what further support and 
assistance might be offered to local community resilience groups for winter 
weather events; 

(f) refers the following points to the 20 April 2026 meeting of the Staff Governance 
Committee, recommending that it:- 

 
(i) recognises the impact the snow had on Council employees and the various 

emails from Council officers to employees relating to instructing facility staff 

including cleaning and catering staff to attend Schools which were listed as 
closed. Noting the Council policy to the public was to travel only if essential;  

(ii) recognises there was a threat of unlawful deduction of wages to facility staff 
who could not attend Schools. Noting deductions were made but Council 
realising the error have agreed to honour all wages. Further notes some 

employees were forced to make up time for not attending work due to the 
weather have also been advised that time will now be paid. (these emails 

are a matter of record); 
(iii) agrees the Chief Executive must make a public apology to our hard working 

facility employees who were humiliated and treated in a different way to 

other employees such as senior officers and instruct the Chief Executive in 
her role as Head of Paid service to carry out an investigation into why these 

instructions were issued bearing in mind all Schools were closed and the 
Council’s own policy was for only essential travel; and 

(iv) recognises that as far as we are aware no threats relating to Council 

employees relating to attending the workplace or face deduction in pay 
were issued to Teachers, Middle management or Senior officers within the  

Council. 
 

During the debate, reference was made to NHS Grampian, and the Convener 

made a transparency statement that he was a member of NHS Grampian 
Board, but did not consider that this amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the remainder of the item. 

 
During the debate, Councillor Ali, who was observing the meeting, indicated 

that he wished to address the Committee.  The Convener advised that in 



5 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
terms of Standing Order 16.1.1, this was not permitted as the Committee was 

in debate. 

 
Councillor Nicoll, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as a procedural motion:- 

That the Committee suspend Standing Order 16.1.1 and allow Councillor Ali to 
enter debate. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (4) – Councillors Brooks, Malik, 
Nicoll and Tissera; against the procedural motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 

and Councillors Hutchison, McLellan and van Sweeden. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to reject the procedural motion.   
 

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Brooks and the amendment by Councillor Tissera. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Brooks (2) – Councillors 
Brooks and Nicoll; for the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) – Councillors Malik and 

Tissera; declined to vote (5) – the Convener; the Vice Convener and Councillors 
Hutchison, McLellan and van Sweeden. 

 
There being an equality of votes, in terms of Standing Order 32.7, the Convener 
exercised his casting vote for the amendment by Councillor Brooks. 

 
The Committee then divided between the amended motion and the amendment by 

Councillor Brooks. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Hutchison, McLellan and van Sweeden; for the amendment (4) – Councillors 
Brooks, Malik, Nicoll and Tissera. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amended motion. 

 
 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
CORS/26/003 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 

Services which presented the Committee with the status of appropriate key performance 

measures relating to services falling within its remit. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 



6 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting on 
the number of road-going small vans and the amount of plant that the Council 

owned, to include an explanation of variations in the performance indicator figures;  
(ii) in relation to performance indicators where the performance was below the target 

level but there was still a tick against the quarter (for example, % of complaints 
resolved within timescale – Roads), to note that the Chief Officer – Operations 
had advised that it was likely there was an allowance of 10% variance before the 

indicator would change to amber, however he would confirm this with colleagues 
in Data Insights outwith the meeting and advise Members if this was not the case; 

(iii) in relation to the % of waste diverted from landfill, to note that the Chief Officer – 
Operations had undertaken to circulate information to Members outwith the 
meeting on the breakdown of the figures for Quarter 2, to explain how the 

percentages had been calculated, including where waste may have ended up, in 
terms of any cost to the environment and where possible, the most recent data 

available; 
(iv) to note that the Chief Officer – Operations would provide information to Members 

outwith the meeting on how the 10 days sickness absence target might factor into 

any recruitment considerations; 
(v) in relation to the % of annual carbon budget used and the quarterly data contained 

within the report, to note that officers would provide full information to Members 
outwith the meeting on the comparison with Quarters 1 and 2 for 2025/2026, and 
could include the Quarter 1 to Quarter 4 breakdown for the previous year in future 

reporting;  
(vi) to note the report on the status of appropriate key performance measures relating 

to services; 
(vii) to note the significant complaints not resolved (% of complaints resolved within 

timescale – Roads) in Quarter 2; 

(viii) to further note that following a logical data trend and the exceptional loss of road 
usage during the early weeks of January 2026, that the significant number of 

complaints not resolved appropriately would be higher than 50%; and 
(ix) to therefore instruct the Chief Officer – Operations to make appropriate resources 

available to address and resolve such complaints within performance indicator 

targets and report back on progress in the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

 
VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS (STAGE 3 – PUBLIC ADVERT) - CR&E/26/0 

 
7.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Executive Director – City Regeneration and Environment 
which considered objections and comments received as part of the statutory consultation 
process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs).   The report also 

provided an update on the proposed actions regarding the “THE ABERDEEN CITY 



7 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

27 January 2026 
 

 
COUNCIL (Roads surrounding the Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA), Dyce, Aberdeen) 

(Traffic Management) Order 202X” which had been deferred from the previous meeting. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 

proposed Traffic Regulation Orders; 
(b) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (BLOOMFIELD PLACE, 

ABERDEEN) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 202_”, overrule the 

objection received and approve this order be made as originally advertised; 
(c) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (Roads surrounding the Event 

Complex Aberdeen (TECA), Dyce, Aberdeen) (Traffic Management) Order 202X”, 
overrule the objection received and reported to the Committee in November 2025 
and the further objection detailed within the report, and approve this order be 

made as advertised, with the revised arrangement at Ellerslie Road as shown in 
Appendix 8 of the report and with the exception of the bus priority measures which 

should be removed; and 
(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations to undertake the statutory process for the 

bus priority measures detailed in Appendices 4 and 5 of the report, reporting back 

to Committee only where objections were received. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener 

 
 


